

No. 09-1499

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEESERS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL FOODS, INC., AND SODEXHO, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL,  
ENGLERT, ORSECK,  
UNTEREINER & SAUBER  
LLP  
1801 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
renglert@robbinsrussell.com

*Counsel for Respondent  
Michael Foods, Inc.*

GLEN D. NAGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
gdnager@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Respondent  
Sodexo, Inc.*

---

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

---

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY  
MARGARET M. ZWISLER  
J. SCOTT BALLENGER  
JENNIFER L. GIORDANO  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200

THOMAS DEMITRACK  
JONES DAY  
North Point  
901 Lakeside Avenue  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
(216) 586-3939

MARTIN F. GAYNOR III  
COOLEY MANION JONES  
LLP  
21 Custom House Street  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 737-3100

**RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Restatement of Question Presented..... i  
Corporate Disclosure Statement..... ii  
Table of Contents ..... iii  
Respondents’ Brief in Opposition ..... 1  
Restatement of the Case ..... 4  
Reasons for Denying the Petition..... 14  
I. Feesers Mischaracterizes the Third Circuit’s  
Holding..... 15  
II. The Alleged Circuit Splits Are Illusory ..... 18  
III. The Alleged Conflicts With This Court’s  
Decisions Are Illusory..... 25  
IV. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Consider The  
Relevance of Timing To Competitive Injury  
Under the RPA ..... 29  
Conclusion..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Best Brands Beverage, Inc. v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 842 F.2d 578 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	5, 30
<i>Bruce’s Juices, Inc. v. American Can Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 743 (1947) .....	5
<i>DeLong Equipment Co. v. Washington Mills Electro Minerals Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 1186 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Falls City Indus., Inc. v. Vanco Beverage, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 428 (1983) .....	6, 21, 25, 27
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 505 (1963) .....	30
<i>Godfrey v. Pulitzer Publ’g Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 405 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Hartley &amp; Parker, Inc. v. Fl. Beverage Corp.</i> , 307 F.2d 916 (5th Cir. 1962) .....	20, 21
<i>In re Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 66 F.T.C. 1131 (1964) .....	34
<i>M.C. Mfg. Co. v. Texas Foundries, Inc.</i> , 517 F.2d 1059 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marty’s Floor Covering Co. v. GAF Corp.</i> , 604 F.2d 266 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	34
<i>Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator Co. v. FTC</i> , 191 F.2d 786 (7th Cir. 1951) .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Perkins v. Std. Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 395 U.S. 642 (1969) .....	32, 33
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Hasbrouck</i> , 496 U.S. 543 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959) .....	33
<i>Toledo Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs &amp; Trainmen</i> , 130 S. Ct. 584 (2009) .....	33
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006) .....	30
<i>Volvo Trucks N. Am., Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 164 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White Indus., Inc. v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 845 F.2d 1497 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	30
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 13 .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 13(a) .....	4, 5, 10
15 U.S.C. § 13(b) .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 13(f) .....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.3, at 242 (9th ed. 2007) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
F. Rowe, <i>Price Discrimination Under The Robinson-Patman Act</i> 181 (1962) .....	35
